counts respecting its construction and cost thereof, and fix the cost of said bridge, and make report of said cost to the state auditor.

SEC. 4. That upon receipt of said report by the state auditor, he shall draw his warrant in favor of said county of Pope on the state treasurer for any money belonging to the internal improvement fund, for the cost of said bridge, not to exceed three hundred dollars. The state treasurer shall pay over such money to the county treasurer of Pope county, upon said order or orders, and such money shall be paid out by the county treasurer, upon the order of the chairman of the board of county commissioners, in payment of the cost of said bridge.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

nits passage.

Approved March 6, 1875.

CHAPTER CCIII.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO THE COUNTY OF WRIGHT, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE ACROSS CROW RIVER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund of said state, not otherwise appropriated, to aid the county of Wright in the construction of a good and substantial bridge across Crow river, on the state road from Minneapolis through the town of Hassen, in Hennepin county, and the town of Frankfort, in Wright county, to Monticello, or at a point a short distance down the river, where the said road is proposed to be changed. Said bridge, when completed, shall be kept in repair by the towns adjoining the same, and be forever free of tolls.

Sec. 2. That said bridge shall be built under the direction of the county commissioners of Wright and Hennepin counties, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until the said bridge is completed and accepted by the committees on roads and bridges, of each of said counties of Wright and Hen-

nepin.

SEC. 3. That upon receipt of such acceptance of the committees in charge of said work by the state auditor, he shall, upon demand of the county treasurer of said Wright county, draw his order in favor of said treasurer, on the state treasurer, for five hundred dollars, and the state treasurer shall pay over such moneys to said county treasurer, upon said order, and such moneys shall be paid out by said county treasurer upon the order of said board of county

commissioners of Wright county, in payment of the contract of constructing said bridge.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 6, 1875.

CHAPTER CCIV.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID THE COUNTY OF OTTER TAIL IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE ACROSS THE OTTER TAIL RIVER, ON SECTION SEVENTY, TOWNSHIP ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO, RANGE FORTY-THREE, IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of two hundred dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund, to build a substantial bridge across the Otter Tail river upon section seventy, township one hundred and thirty-two, of range forty-three, at the point on said river and in said section, where the state road from St. Cloud to Breckenridge crosses said river in said county.

SEC. 2. That said bridge shall be built under the direction of the board of county commissioners of said Otter Tail county, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until

said bridge shall be completed and ready for travel.

SEC. 3. That James Compton, George F. Cowing and John W. Mason, are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state, to view said bridge when completed, and examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting the construction and cost thereof, and to fix the said cost of said bridge, and make report thereof to the state auditor.

Sec. 4. That upon the receipt of said report by said auditor, he shall, upon demand of the county treasurer, draw his order in favor of said county of Otter Tail on the state treasurer, for any money belonging to the internal improvement fund, for the sum of two hundred dollars; Provided, the cost of said bridge, according to the report of said committee, exceeds the sum of two hundred dollars. The state treasurer shall pay over said money to the county treasurer of said Otter Tail county upon said order or orders, and such money shall be paid out by the county treasurer upon the order of the county commissioners in payment of the costs of said bridge.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 6, 1875.